Walter Scott Fowler

(- 9 Sep 1906)

Fowler. Departed this life on Sunday, September 9, 1906 at 12:25 noon, Walter Scott Fowler, youngest brother of Mrs. Alice Thompson. Funeral from his late residence, 434 10th street southwest, Tuesday, September 11 at 3 p.m. Friends and relatives invited to attend.

The Evening Star, September 11, 1906, p. 10

Funeral of W. Scott Fowler

Remains Interred in Congressional Cemetery

The remains of Walter Scott Fowler, who died last Sunday, were interred this afternoon in the family lot in Congressional cemetery. Funeral services were conducted by Rev. E. Hez Swem at the residence of Mr. William W. Wallingsford, 434 10th street southwest, where the deceased had made his home for many years and where he died.

Mr. Fowler was a native and a life-long resident of this city. He was forty-five years of age, and for nearly twenty years past had been continuously in the employ of the Pennsylvania Railroad Company.

The announcement of Mr. Fowler's death, which was unexpected, was in the nature of a severe shock to an unusually large circle of friends and acquaintances, by whom he was most highly regarded. Deceased was the youngest brother of Mrs. Alice Thompson.